common stock outstanding at such date.  The pro forma total number of shares of common stock outstanding assumes
that all 2,860,000 shares of our preferred stock convert into 6,460,000 shares of common stock.  The dilution in pro
forma net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the $5.10 price paid by purchasers of units
in this offering ($5.00 of which is attributable to the common stock and $0.10 of which is attributable to the warrants)
and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately following this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of 1,500,000 units offered by us at $5.10 per unit and after deducting estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions, and offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value,
as adjusted, as of September 30, 2012 would have been approximately $7,039,532 or $0.72 per share of common
stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.65 per share to the
existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of $4.28 per share of common
stock to new investors purchasing units in this offering.

The following table illustrates the dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors.

Offering price per unit attributable to common stock  $ 5.00

Pro forma net tangible book value (unaudited) as of September  30, 2012 $ 0.07

Increase per share resulting from this offering 0.65

Pro forma net tangible book value after this offering  0.72

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering  $4.28

Percentage dilution to new investors  86%

The following table summarizes on a pro forma basis, as of September 30, 2012, the number of shares of common
stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us, and the average price per share paid by existing
stockholders and new investors purchasing units in this offering, before estimated offering expenses:

 Shares purchased  Total consideration  Average price
 Number  Percent  Amount  Percent  per share
Common stockholders’ 1,750,000  18%  $   -  -%  $ 0.00
Series A Preferred stockholders 4,200,000  43%  500,000  4%  $ 0.12
Series B Preferred stockholders 1,500,000  15%  3,000,000  24%  $ 2.00
Series C Preferred stockholders 760,000  8%  1,520,000  12%  $ 2.00
New investors 1,500,000  16%   7,500,000  60%  $ 5.00
   Total 9,710,000  100%  $12,520,000  100%

The information for existing stockholders in the table above:

· assumes the conversion of all 2,860,000 shares of preferred stock into 6,460,000 shares of common stock;

· excludes shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options and outstanding
warrants, warrants purchased in this offering, warrants issuable upon exercise of our Underwriter’s
overallotment option and warrants issued to our Underwriter in this offering;

· excludes the sale of 200,000 units by a selling stockholder; and

· attributes $5.00 of the $5.10 unit price to the common stock and $0.10 to the warrants.